Final Outcome Report

Date: 1/6/20

The Final Outcome Report must be submitted at the same time as the Final FSR by the Grantee.

Grant #: 0543	
Grant Begin Date: August 2, 2019	Grant End Date:12/31/19
Grantee: Wayne Metropolitan Community Action Agency	
Contact: Tiffany Vantino	Phone: 313-324-7917
Email Address: tvantino@waynemetro.org	Fax: 313-868-0471

Questionnaire	
Project Results Summary	As a result of the NEP grant, Highland Park residents and grantees have seen a visible improvement in their homes and in their neighborhood.
What indicators were used to measure results?	The NEP Grantee Participation Engagement Survey and personal interactions with residents/ grantees were used as indicators.
How were the indicators measured?	Qualitative indicators were measured by compiling the results of the NEP Grantee Participation Engagement Surveys and by gathering personal testaments about the program.
What were the findings of the measurements including baseline data?	All eight grantees rated the program with five out of five stars. Each client described the overall benefit/impact of the program as overwhelmingly positive. One client said "It means so much to look atthe improvement of housesit feels good to know someone cares."

What Lessons were Learned?	We learned that Highland Park residents and grantees valued the time and money invested in their neighborhood. Residents were very receptive towards the grant and look forward to potentially participating the program again.

Leverage Funds Summary

\$ Amount: \$23,872.14

Funding Source: Wayne Metropolitan Community Action Agency General Fund and volunteer labor

Brief Description:

On September 18th, 2019, Wayne Metropolitan Community Action Agency organized a clean-up and beautification event utilizing 60 volunteers from team GM Cares for a company day of service. Volunteers assisted in the beautification of Wayne Metro's Cortland Campus and its surrounding neighborhood, completing multiple service projects including refinishing a neighborhood porch, the installation of benches and flower boxes, painting, brush cleanup, and general building repairs.

We refinished a porch at 53 Cortland using leveraged funds and volunteer labor during this event. A new porch deck was constructed along with new stairs, skirting and railings. The work completed on the porch at 53 Cortland was comparable to that of the 8 porches finished using the NEP Grant. Since the average cost of a NEP porch was \$5,872.14, we estimate that the porch at 53 Cortland used approximately \$5,872.14 in leveraged funds.

A total of 60 volunteers worked for 5 hours, completing the installation of benches and flower boxes, painting, brush cleanup, and general building repairs. If each volunteer earned \$60 hour, the amount of work completed was equivalent to approximately \$18,000.

Upload **before and after photos** of projects/units undertaken with this grant (which have not been previously submitted).

Instructions:

1. Rename photo files with grant #, component/activity and **Before** or **After** (i.e., *HDF-2017-0123-NEP, Park Improvement, Before*)

NOTE: High resolution photos preferred with at least 2400x3000 pixels with 300 dpi.

UPLOAD OPTION